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IND-1
Filing Date:
Filing Entity:

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS

Page 1 of 1

09/16/2014

CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60

600 Interexchange Basket

Special Access Basket

720 VG/WATS,Met, Tgh - Special

721
722
723
724
725
726
727

VG Spec Density Zone 1
VG Spec Density Zone 2
VG Spec Density Zone 3
VG Spec Density Zone 4
VG Spec Density Zone 5
VG Spec Density Zone 6
VG Spec Density Zone 7

730 Audio & Video

731
732
733
734
735
736
737

Audio/Video Density Zone 1
Audio/Video Density Zone 2
Audio/Video Density Zone 3
Audio/Video Density Zone 4
Audio/Video Density Zone 5
Audio/Video Density Zone 6
Audio/Video Density Zone 7

740 High Cap & DDS - Special

750
751
752
753
754
755
756
757
760
761
762
763
764
765
766
767
770
771
772
773
774
775
776
790 W
791
792
793
794
795
796
797

DS-1 SubCat - Special
DS1 Spec Density Zone 1
DS1 Spec Density Zone 2
DS1 Spec Density Zone 3
DS1 Spec Density Zone 4
DS1 Spec Density Zone 5
DS1 Spec Density Zone 6
DS1 Spec Density Zone 7

DS-3 SubCat - Special
DS3 Spec Density Zone 1
DS3 Spec Density Zone 2
DS3 Spec Density Zone 3
DS3 Spec Density Zone 4
DS3 Spec Density Zone 5
DS3 Spec Density Zone 6
DS3 Spec Density Zone 7

DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 1

DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 2

DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 3

DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 4

DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 5

DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 6

DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 7

ideband

WB Density Zone 1

WB Density Zone 2

WB Density Zone 3

WB Density Zone 4

WB Density Zone 5

WB Density Zone 6

WB Density Zone 7

899 Total Special Access

Price Cap Tariff Review Plan

Indices
PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING 6/30/2014 6/30/2014
PCI API SBI SBI LIMIT PCI API SBI SBI LIMIT PCI SBI
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) 0] (J)
0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 N/A
N/A N/A 100.0000 105.0026 N/A N/A 100.0000 104.9986 N/A 100.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 100.0000 105.0000 N/A N/A 100.0000 105.0000 N/A 100.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 99.9488 104.9487 N/A N/A 99.9488 104.9448 N/A 99.9488
N/A N/A 99.9032 104.9010 N/A N/A 99.9032 104.8970 N/A 99.9032
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 100.0000 105.0026 N/A N/A 100.0000 104.9986 N/A 100.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A N/A 0.0000 0.0000 N/A 0.0000
100.0908 99.9493 N/A N/A 100.0870 99.9493 N/A N/A 100.0883 N/A



















































IND-1  ANALYZE

Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Transmittal Number: 60 Price Cap Tariff Review Plan

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS Indices

Page 1 of 1

PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED PROPOSED EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING 6/30/2014 6/30/2014
PCI API SBI SBI LIMIT PCI API SBI SBI LIMIT PCI SBI
(A) (B) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) () @)
600 Interexchange Basket 0.0000 0.0000
Special Access Basket

720 VG/WATS,Met, Tgh - Special 100.0000 104.9986 100.0000
721 VG Spec Density Zone 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
722 VG Spec Density Zone 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
723 VG Spec Density Zone 3 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
724 VG Spec Density Zone 4 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
725 VG Spec Density Zone 5 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
726 VG Spec Density Zone 6 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
727 VG Spec Density Zone 7 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
730 Audio & Video 100.0000 105.0000 100.0000
731 Audio/Video Density Zone 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
732  Audio/Video Density Zone 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
733  Audio/Video Density Zone 3 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
734  Audio/Video Density Zone 4 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
735 Audio/Video Density Zone 5 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
736  Audio/Video Density Zone 6 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
737 Audio/Video Density Zone 7 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
740 High Cap & DDS - Special 99.9488 104.9448 99.9488
750 DS-1 SubCat - Special 99.9032 104.8970 99.9032
751 DS1 Spec Density Zone 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
752 DS1 Spec Density Zone 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
753 DS1 Spec Density Zone 3 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
754 DS1 Spec Density Zone 4 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
755 DS1 Spec Density Zone 5 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
756 DS1 Spec Density Zone 6 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
757 DS1 Spec Density Zone 7 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
760 DS-3 SubCat - Special 100.0000 104.9986 100.0000
761 DS3 Spec Density Zone 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
762 DS3 Spec Density Zone 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
763 DS3 Spec Density Zone 3 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
764 DS3 Spec Density Zone 4 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
765 DS3 Spec Density Zone 5 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
766 DS3 Spec Density Zone 6 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
767 DS3 Spec Density Zone 7 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
770 DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
771 DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
772 DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 3 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
773 DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 4 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
774 DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 5 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
775 DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 6 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
776 DDS&Other Sp Density Zone 7 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
790 Wideband 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
791 WB Density Zone 1 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
792 WB Density Zone 2 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
793 WB Density Zone 3 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
794 WB Density Zone 4 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
795 WB Density Zone 5 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
796 WB Density Zone 6 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
797 WB Density Zone 7 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
899 Total Special Access N/A N/A N/A






























PCI-1 chart starts in cell Q255 below. Arrow right for next chart.

To Print, Use Manual Compression = 63% and Landscape Mode.



TGT-1 FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



TGT-2 FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



TGT-3 FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



TGT-3 FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



PCI-1

Filing Date: 09/16/2014
Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60
September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 1 of 1 PCI Development
INTER- SPECIAL
EXCHANGE ACCESS
Source BASKET BASKET
(A) (B)
600 GDP-PI Input 0.0000 0.0000
610 Productivity Factor (X) col.A:3.0; col.B:r600, exc. for COSA w/X extension 0.0000 0.0000
620 GDP-PI - X r600-r610 0.0000 0.0000
680 Existing PCI Input 0.0000 100.0870
710 Delta Z EXG1,c.S 0 84
720 R(t-1) SUM1,c.A 0 2,217,371
740 Delta Z/IR r710/r720*100 0.0000 0.0038
750 W 100+r740 100.0000 100.0038
760 W*(GDP-PI - X) r750*r620/100 0.0000 0.0000
970 Prop. PCI (NonExog Only: Annual Filing col.B: r680*(1+r620/100) N/A 100.0870
SBI Upper Limit calculations only)
980 Proposed PCI col.A&B: r680*(1+r760/100+r740/100) 0.0000 100.0908
NOTES:

(1) Display indexes and factors as percent to four decimal places (e.g., display 100% as 100.000).
(2) Display revenues as whole numbers.







































TGT-1 ANALYZE FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



TGT-2 ANALYZE FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



TGT-3 ANALYZE FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



TGT-3 ANALYZE FORM REMOVED DUE INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION REFORM



PCI-1 ANALYZE

Filing Date: 09/16/2014
Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60
September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 1 of 1 PCI Development
INTER- SPECIAL
EXCHANGE ACCESS
Source BASKET BASKET
(A) (B)
600 GDP-PI Input 0.0000 0.0000
610 Productivity Factor (X) col.A:3.0; col.B:r600, exc. for COSA w/X extension 0.0000 0.0000
620 GDP-PI - X r600-r610 0.0000 0.0000
680 Existing PCI Input 0.0000 100.0870
710 Delta Z EXG1,c.S 0 84
720 R(t-1) SUM1,c.A 0 2,217,371
740 Delta Z/IR r710/r720*100 0.0000 0.0038
750 W 100+r740 0.0000 100.0038
760 W*(GDP-PI - X) r750*r620/100 0.0000 0.0000
970 Prop. PCI (NonExog Only: Annual Filing col.B: r680*(1+r620/100) N/A 100.0870
SBI Upper Limit calculations only)
980 Proposed PCI col.A&B: r680*(1+r760/100+r740/100) 0.0000 100.0908
NOTES:

(1) Display indexes and factors as percent to four decimal places (e.g., display 100% as 100.000).
(2) Display revenues as whole numbers.


















SUM-1 chart. Arrow right for next chart.

To Print, Use Manual Compression = 63% and Landscape Mode.



SUM-1
Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS Price Cap Tariff Review Plan

Price Out Summary

BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x DEMAND x
CURRENT RATES PROPOSED RATES

(B) (€)

BASE PER DMD x
CURR RATES minus BASE PER DMD x
BASE PER DMD x PROP RATES minus
RATES AT LAST BASE PER DMD x
PCI UPDATE CURRENT RATES

(D) =(B) - (A) (E)=(C)-(B)

Page 1 of 1
BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
RATES AT LAST
PCl UPDATE
(A)
Common Line Basket
100 End User Common Line 4,288,947
110 Common Line per MOU 0
112 PICC Common Line 0
115 Other Common Line 0
118 USAC Receipts 0
120 Total Common Line 4,288,947
Interexchange Basket
230 Total Interexchange 0
Special Access Basket
300 VoiceGrade,WATS,Met&Tgh: Special 5,551
310 Audio & Video 0
320 High Caps & DDS: Special 2,211,820
330 Wideband 0
340 Total Special Access 2,217,371
400 Total 6,506,319

Note: Display whole numbers for rows 100 through 400.

4,288,947
0
0
0
0
4,288,947

5,551

0
2,211,820
0
2,217,371

6,506,319

4,292,238
0
0
0
0
4,292,238

5,551

0
2,211,820
0
2,217,371

6,509,609

3,290

oNoloNoNolNe)
o

eoNoNoNoNe]
QOO O0OO0o

0 3,290



















































SUM-1 ANALZYE

Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.RkiSe Caps Tariff Review Plan

Page 1 of 1 Price Out Summary

BASE PER DMD x

BASE PERIOD CURR RATES minus BASE PER DMD x
DEMAND x BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD BASE PER DMD x PROP RATES minus
RATES AT LAST DEMAND x DEMAND x RATES AT LAST BASE PER DMD x
PCI UPDATE CURRENT RATES PROPOSED RATES PCI UPDATE CURRENT RATES
(A) (B) (©) (D)=(B) - (A) (E)=(C)-(B)
Common Line Basket
100 End User Common Line 4,288,947 4,288,947 4,292,238 0 3,290
110 Common Line per MOU 0 0 0 0 0
112 PICC Common Line 0 0 0 0 0
115 Other Common Line 0 0 0 0 0
118 USAC Receipts 0 0 0 0 0
120 Total Common Line 4,288,947 4,288,947 4,292,238 0 3,290
4,288,947 4,288,947 4,292,238 0 3,290
Interexchange Basket
230 Total Interexchange 0 0 0 0 0
Special Access Basket
300 VoiceGrade,WATS,Met&Tgh: Special 5,551 5,551 5,551 0 0
310 Audio & Video 0 0 0 0 0
320 High Caps & DDS: Special 2,211,820 2,211,820 2,211,820 0 0
330 Wideband 0 0 0 0 0
340 Total Special Access 2,217,371 2,217,371 2,217,371 0 0
2,217,371 2,217,371 2,217,371 0 0
400 Total 6,506,319 6,506,319 6,509,609 0 3,290
Note: Display whole numbers for rows 100 through 400.






























EXG-1 chart, Page 1. Arrow down for next page and EXG-2 chart. Arrow right for next chart.
Page down 60 for next page.
To Print, Use Manual Compression = 63% and Landscape Mode.



EXG-1

Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 1 of 2 Exogenous Cost Changes

TRUEUP PRIOR

REGULA- EXCESS REMOVAL OF SHARING/ CURRENT  TELECOMM.
SALE OF TORY DEFERRED ITC LOW END LOW END LOW END RELAY
EXCHANGES FEES TAXES AMORTIZ. ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT SERVICES REG/NON-REG
(A) (B) ©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1
COMMON LINE Revenue Effect
100 Depreciation Expense N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
110 Expense less Depreciation N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
120 Taxes less F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
130 Net Return N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
140 F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
150 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adj. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
160 Revenue Effects 0 206 0 0 0 0 0 3,085 0
INTEREXCHANGE Revenue Effect
700 Depreciation Expense N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
710 Expense less Depreciation N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
720 Taxes less F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
730 Net Return N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
740 F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
750 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi|. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
760 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SPECIAL Access Revenue Effect
1300 Depreciation Expense N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1310 Expense less Depreciation N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1320 Taxes less F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1330 Net Return N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1340 F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1350 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adj. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1360 Revenue Effects 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 79 0

NOTE: (1) Total may not equal sum of changes due to interactive effects.
(2) Display whole numbers.



EXG-1

Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan

Page 2 of 2 Exogenous Cost Changes
DESCRIPTION: NANPA TBNP

(incl. reversal)
OTHER (1) OTHER (2) OTHER (3) OTHER (4) OTHER (5) OTHER (6)

(J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O)
COMMON LINE Revenue Effect
100 Depreciation Expense N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
110 Expense less Depreciation N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
120 Taxes less F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
130 Net Return N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
140 F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
150 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi]. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
160 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0
INTEREXCHANGE Revenue Effect
700 Depreciation Expense N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
710 Expense less Depreciation N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
720 Taxes less F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
730 Net Return N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
740 F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
750 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi|. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
760 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0
SPECIAL Access Revenue Effect
1300 Depreciation Expense N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1310 Expense less Depreciation N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1320 Taxes less F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1330 Net Return N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1340 F.I.T. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1350 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi. N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
1360 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0

NOTE: (1) Total may not equal sum of changes due to interactive effects.
(2) Display whole numbers.

OTHER (7)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

OTHER (8)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

OTHER (9)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

TOTAL

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

3,290

84



EXG-2

Filing Date: 09/16/2014
Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60
September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 1 of 2 Net Exogenous Cost Shifts
Other Exog
Common Line Basket
100 Total Common Line 3290.289914
Interexchange Basket
600 Total Interexchange 0

Special Access Basket
700 VG,MT,TGH SP (undesignated)
701 VG Spec Density Zone 1
702 VG Spec Density Zone 2
703 VG Spec Density Zone 3
704 VG Spec Density Zone 4
705 VG Spec Density Zone 5
706 VG Spec Density Zone 6
707 VG Spec Density Zone 7
710 Audio & Video (undesignated)
711 Audio/Video Density Zone 1
712  Audio/Video Density Zone 2
713  Audio/Video Density Zone 3
714  Audio/Video Density Zone 4
715 Audio/Video Density Zone 5
716  Audio/Video Density Zone 6
717 Audio/Video Density Zone 7
720 High Cap & DDS SP (undesignated)
730 DS-1 SubCat SP (undesignated)

731 DS1 Spec Density Zone 1
732 DS1 Spec Density Zone 2
733 DS1 Spec Density Zone 3
734 DS1 Spec Density Zone 4
735 DS1 Spec Density Zone 5
736 DS1 Spec Density Zone 6
737 DS1 Spec Density Zone 7
740 DS-3 SubCat SP (undesignated)
741 DS3 Spec Density Zone 1
742 DS3 Spec Density Zone 2
743 DS3 Spec Density Zone 3
744 DS3 Spec Density Zone 4
745 DS3 Spec Density Zone 5
746 DS3 Spec Density Zone 6
747 DS3 Spec Density Zone 7

750 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 1
751 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 2
752 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 3
753 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 4
754 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 5
755 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 6
756 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 7
760 Wideband (undesignated)

761 WB Density Zone 1

762 WB Density Zone 2

763 WB Density Zone 3

764 WB Density Zone 4

765 WB Density Zone 5

eNeooololololeoolololololoololololeoolololojlolooleoolojloololoojlolololololoNeloNoNe ol



EXG-2

Filing Date: 09/16/2014
Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60
September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 2 of 2 Net Exogenous Cost Shifts
Other Exog

766 WB Density Zone 6 0

767 WB Density Zone 7 0

770 SP Undesignated to Svc Bands 84

780 Total Special Access 84










































EXG-1 ANALYZE

Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 1 of 2 Exogenous Cost Changes

TRUEUP PRIOR
REGULA- EXCESS REMOVAL OF SHARING/ CURRENT  TELECOMM.
SALE OF TORY DEFERRED ITC LOW END LOW END LOW END RELAY
EXCHANGES FEES TAXES AMORTIZ. ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT SERVICES REG/NON-REG

COMMON LINE Revenue Effect
100 Depreciation Expense
110 Expense less Depreciation
120 Taxes less F.I.T.
130 Net Return
140 F.I.T.
150 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi].
160 Revenue Effects 0 206 0 0 0 0 0 3,085 0

INTEREXCHANGE Revenue Effect
700 Depreciation Expense
710 Expense less Depreciation
720 Taxes less F.I.T.
730 Net Return
740 F.I.T.
750 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adj.
760 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SPECIAL Access Revenue Effect
1300 Depreciation Expense
1310 Expense less Depreciation
1320 Taxes less F.I.T.
1330 Net Return
1340 F.I.T.
1350 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi.
1360 Revenue Effects 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 79 0

NOTE: (1) Total may not equal sum of changes due to interactive effects.
(2) Display whole numbers.



EXG-1 ANALYZE

Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan

Page 2 of 2 Exogenous Cost Changes
DESCRIPTION: NANPA TBNP

(incl. reversal)
OTHER (1) OTHER (2) OTHER (3) OTHER (4) OTHER (5) OTHER (6)

COMMON LINE Revenue Effect
100 Depreciation Expense
110 Expense less Depreciation
120 Taxes less F.I.T.
130 Net Return
140 F.I.T.
150 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi].
160 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0

INTEREXCHANGE Revenue Effect
700 Depreciation Expense
710 Expense less Depreciation
720 Taxes less F.I.T.
730 Net Return
740 F.I.T.
750 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adj.
760 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0

SPECIAL Access Revenue Effect
1300 Depreciation Expense
1310 Expense less Depreciation
1320 Taxes less F.I.T.
1330 Net Return
1340 F.I.T.
1350 Uncollectible Rev. & Other Adi.
1360 Revenue Effects 0 0 0 0 0

NOTE: (1) Total may not equal sum of changes due to interactive effects.
(2) Display whole numbers.

OTHER (7)

OTHER (8)

OTHER (9)

TOTAL

3,290

84



EXG-2 ANALYZE

Filing Date: 09/16/2014
Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60
September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 1 of 2 Special Access Net Exogenous Cost Shifts
Other Exog from EXG1
Common Line Basket
100 Total Common Line 3,290 3,290
Interexchange Basket
600 Total Interexchange 0 0
Special Access Basket
700 VG,MT,TGH SP (undesignated) 0 N/A
701 VG Spec Density Zone 1 0 N/A
702 VG Spec Density Zone 2 0 N/A
703 VG Spec Density Zone 3 0 N/A
704 VG Spec Density Zone 4 0 N/A
705 VG Spec Density Zone 5 0 N/A
706 VG Spec Density Zone 6 0 N/A
707 VG Spec Density Zone 7 0 N/A
710 Audio & Video (undesignated) 0 N/A
711  Audio/Video Density Zone 1 0 N/A
712  Audio/Video Density Zone 2 0 N/A
713  Audio/Video Density Zone 3 0 N/A
714  Audio/Video Density Zone 4 0 N/A
715 Audio/Video Density Zone 5 0 N/A
716  Audio/Video Density Zone 6 0 N/A
717  Audio/Video Density Zone 7 0 N/A
720 High Cap & DDS SP (undesignated) 0 N/A
730 DS-1 SubCat SP (undesignated) 0 N/A
731 DS1 Spec Density Zone 1 0 N/A
732 DS1 Spec Density Zone 2 0 N/A
733 DS1 Spec Density Zone 3 0 N/A
734 DS1 Spec Density Zone 4 0 N/A
735 DS1 Spec Density Zone 5 0 N/A
736 DS1 Spec Density Zone 6 0 N/A
737 DS1 Spec Density Zone 7 0 N/A
740 DS-3 SubCat SP (undesignated) 0 N/A
741 DS3 Spec Density Zone 1 0 N/A
742 DS3 Spec Density Zone 2 0 N/A
743 DS3 Spec Density Zone 3 0 N/A
744 DS3 Spec Density Zone 4 0 N/A
745 DS3 Spec Density Zone 5 0 N/A
746 DS3 Spec Density Zone 6 0 N/A
747 DS3 Spec Density Zone 7 0 N/A
750 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 1 0 N/A
751 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 2 0 N/A
752 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 3 0 N/A
753 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 4 0 N/A
754 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 5 0 N/A
755 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 6 0 N/A
756 DDS&Oth SP Density Zone 7 0 N/A
760 Wideband (undesignated) 0 N/A
761 WB Density Zone 1 0 N/A
762 WB Density Zone 2 0 N/A
763 WB Density Zone 3 0 N/A
764 WB Density Zone 4 0 N/A
765 WB Density Zone 5 0 N/A



EXG-2 ANALYZE

Filing Date: 09/16/2014
Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)
Transmittal Number: 60
September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS) Price Cap Tariff Review Plan
Page 2 of 2 Net Exogenous Cost Shifts
Other Exog from EXG1
766 WB Density Zone 6 0 N/A
767 WB Density Zone 7 0 N/A
770 SP Undesignated to Svc Bands 84 N/A

780 Total Special Access 84 84





















These 22 columns have been removed due to Intercarrier Comp Reform.
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RTE-1
Filing Date:
Filing Entity:
Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS)
Page 1 of 20

09/16/2014

CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Price Caps Tariff Review Plan

Common Line Basket

RATES AT

LAST PCI
UPDATE

CURRENT

RATES

PROPOSED

RATES

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
RATES AT LAST
PCI UPDATE

BASE PERIOD

DEMAND x
CURRENT
RATES

BASE PERIOD

DEMAND x
PROPOSED
RATES

INDEX
RESULTS

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND
End User Common Line (EUCL) (A)
No Zone or Zone A:
102 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 499,313
104 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 6,588
106 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 109,631

108 Special Access Surcharge 0

109 Other EUCL N/A
Zone B:
112 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
114 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
116 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0
Zone C:
122 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
124 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
126 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0
Zone D:
132 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
134 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
136 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0
Zone - Other:
142 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
144 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
146 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0

Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC)

155 Multiline Business & PRI ISDN PICC (1)
157 Business Centrex PICC

88,110
21,227

Carrier Common Line
161 Terminating CCL Prem.
163 Terminating CCL Non-Prem.
165 Originating CCL Prem.
167 Originating CCL Non-Prem.

oo Neloe)

180 Other Common Line N/A

185 USAC Receipts 615,532

190 Total Basket N/A

(1) May be a composite rate

6.50000000
6.50000000
9.00253226

25.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

N/A
0.00000000

N/A

6.50000000
6.50000000
9.00253226
25.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

N/A
0.00000000

N/A

6.50000000
6.50000000
9.03254467

25.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

N/A
0.00000000

N/A

3,245,535
42,822
986,957

0

13,634

(el eNeie) o o

o o

4,288,947

3,245,535
42,822
986,957

0

13,634

oo Nele) o o

o o

4,288,947

3,245,535
42,822
990,247

0

13,634

eoNoNoNe) o o

oNe]

4,292,238

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A



RTE-1
Filing Date:
Filing Entity:
Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS)

Page 2 of 20

09/16/2014

CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Price Caps Tariff Review Plan
Interexchange Basket

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND
(A)
Interexchange
3000 Total IX Basket N/A
3010 Total IX API N/A

3020 Total IX PCI N/A

RATES AT
LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED
UPDATE RATES RATES

(B) (C) (D)
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

BASE PERIOD  BASE PERIOD  BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x DEMAND x DEMAND x
RATES AT LAST ~ CURRENT PROPOSED INDEX
PCI UPDATE RATES RATES RESULTS
(E) (F) (G) (H)
0 0 0 N/A
N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
N/A N/A N/A 0.0000



RTE-1

Filing Date:
Filing Entity:
Transmittal Number: 60

09/16/2014

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS)

Page 3 of 20

Voice Grade, WATS, Metallic,
& Telegraph Service Category

VG Special Density Zone 1

4001 VG Special DZ1 Chan Term

4002 VG Special DZ1 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4003 VG Special DZ1 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4004 VG Special DZ1 Other

4017 Total Density Zone Sub-Category
4018 VG Special DZ1 Sublndex
4019 VG Special DZ1 Upper Limit

VG Special Density Zone 2

4021 VG Special DZ2 Chan Term

4022 VG Special DZ2 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4023 VG Special DZ2 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4024 VG Special DZ2 Other

4037 Total VG Special DZ2 Sub-Category
4038 VG Special DZ2 Sublndex
4039 VG Special DZ2 Upper Limit

VG Special Density Zone 3

4041 VG Special DZ3 Chan Term

4042 VG Special DZ3 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4043 VG Special DZ3 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4044 VG Special DZ3 Other

4057 Total VG Special DZ3 Sub-Category
4058 VG Special DZ3 Sublindex
4059 VG Special DZ3 Upper Limit

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND

CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Price Caps Tariff Review Plan
Special Access Basket

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
CURRENT

RATES

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
PROPOSED

RATES

INDEX
RESULTS

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

BASE PERIOD
RATES AT DEMAND x
LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED RATES AT LAST
UPDATE RATES RATES PCI UPDATE
(B) (®) (D) (E)
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

oo Neloe)

oNeNoNe)

[eoNoNeNe)

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

eoNoNeNe)

oNoNoNe)

[eoNoNeNe)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000
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Filing Date: 09/16/2014

Filing Entity: CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Transmittal Number: 60

September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS)

Page 4 of 20 Price Caps Tariff Review Plan
Special Access Basket

BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD

BASE RATES AT DEMAND x DEMAND x DEMAND x
PERIOD LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED RATES AT LAST CURRENT PROPOSED INDEX

Voice Grade, WATS, Metallic, DEMAND UPDATE RATES RATES PClI UPDATE RATES RATES RESULTS

& Telegraph Service Category e e e e e e e

-------------------------------------------------------- (A) (B) (®)) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

VG Special Density Zone 4
4061 VG Special DZ4 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4062 VG Special DZ4 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4063 VG Special DZ4 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4064 VG Special DZ4 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4077 Total VG Special DZ4 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4078 VG Special DZ4 Sublndex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4079 VG Special DZ4 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

VG Special Density Zone 5
4081 VG Special DZ5 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4082 VG Special DZ5 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4083 VG Special DZ5 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4084 VG Special DZ5 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4097 Total VG Special DZ5 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4098 VG Special DZ5 Sublndex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4099 VG Special DZ5 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

VG Special Density Zone 6
4101 VG Special DZ6 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4102 VG Special DZ6 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4103 VG Special DZ6 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4104 VG Special DZ6 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4117 Total VG Special DZ6 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4118 VG Special DZ6 Sublndex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4119 VG Special DZ6 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

VG Special Density Zone 7
4121 VG Special DZ7 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4122 VG Special DZ7 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4123 VG Special DZ7 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4124 VG Special DZ7 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4137 Total VG Special DZ7 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4138 VG Special DZ7 Sublndex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

4139 VG Special DZ7 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000



RTE-1
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Transmittal Number: 60
September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS)
Page 5 of 20

Price Caps Tariff Review Plan

RATES AT
LAST PCI
UPDATE

Special Access Basket

CURRENT
RATES

PROPOSED
RATES

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
RATES AT LAST
PCI UPDATE

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
CURRENT

RATES

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
PROPOSED

RATES

INDEX

RESULTS

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND
(A)
Voice Grade, Metallic, & Telegraph
Service Category - Special
Non-Density Zone
VoiceGrade, Metallic, Telegraph - Special
4141 VG,Met, Tgh SP NonDZ ChanTerm 390
4142 VG,Met, Tgh SP NonDZ InterOfc Tprt - Fixed 390
4143 VG,Met, Tgh SP NonDZ InterOfc Tprt - Variable 1,195
4144 VG,Met, Tgh SP NonDZ Other N/A
4148 Total VG,Met, Tgh SP NonZone N/A
4197 Total VG/Met/Tgh SP Service Category N/A
4198 VG/Met/Tgh SP SBI N/A

4199 VG/Met/Tgh SP Upper SBI Limit N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

3,077
390
120

1,964

5,551

5,551

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

3,077
390
120

1,964

5,551

5,551

N/A
N/A

3,077
390
120

1,964

5,551

5,551

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

100.0000
105.0026
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Page 6 of 20

Audio & Video Service Category

Audio/Video Density Zone 1

4201 Audio/Video DZ1 Chan Term

4202 Audio/Video DZ1 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4203 Audio/Video DZ1 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4204 Audio/Video DZ1 Other

4217 Total Audio/Video DZ1 Sub-Category
4218 Audio/Video DZ1 Subindex
4219 Audio/Video DZ1 Upper Limit

Audio/Video Density Zone 2

4221 Audio/Video DZ2 Chan Term

4222 Audio/Video DZ2 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4223 Audio/Video DZ2 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4224 Audio/Video DZ2 Other

4237 Total Audio/Video DZ2 Sub-Category
4238 Audio/Video DZ2 Sublindex
4239 Audio/Video DZ2 Upper Limit

Audio/Video Density Zone 3

4241 Audio/Video DZ3 Chan Term

4242 Audio/Video DZ3 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4243 Audio/Video DZ3 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4244 Audio/Video DZ3 Other

4257 Total Audio/Video DZ3 Sub-Category
4258 Audio/Video DZ3 Subindex
4259 Audio/Video DZ3 Upper Limit

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND

CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Price Caps Tariff Review Plan
Special Access Basket

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
CURRENT

RATES

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
PROPOSED

RATES

INDEX
RESULTS

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

BASE PERIOD
RATES AT DEMAND x
LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED RATES AT LAST
UPDATE RATES RATES PCI UPDATE
(B) (®) (D) (E)
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

oo Neloe)

oNeNoNe)

[eoNoNeNe)

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

eoNoNeNe)

oNoNoNe)

[eoNoNeNe)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000
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September 16, 2014 Mid-Year TRS Factor Change Filing (CNMI9164.XLS)

Page 7 of 20 Price Caps Tariff Review Plan
Special Access Basket

BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD

BASE RATES AT DEMAND x DEMAND x DEMAND x
PERIOD LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED RATES AT LAST CURRENT PROPOSED INDEX
DEMAND UPDATE RATES RATES PClI UPDATE RATES RATES RESULTS

AUdIio & ViIde0 Service Catlegory s e e e e e e e

-------------------------------------------------------- (A) (B) (®)) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Audio/Video Density Zone 4
4261 Audio/Video DZ4 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4262 Audio/Video DZ4 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4263 Audio/Video DZ4 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4264 Audio/Video DZ4 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4277 Total Audio/Video DZ4 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4278 Audio/Video DZ4 Sublndex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4279 Audio/Video DZ4 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

Audio/Video Density Zone 5
4281 Audio/Video DZ5 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4282 Audio/Video DZ5 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4283 Audio/Video DZ5 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4284 Audio/Video DZ5 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4297 Total Audio/Video DZ5 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4298 Audio/Video DZ5 Subindex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4299 Audio/Video DZ5 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

Audio/Video Density Zone 6
4301 Audio/Video DZ6 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4302 Audio/Video DZ6 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4303 Audio/Video DZ6 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4304 Audio/Video DZ6 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4317 Total Audio/Video DZ6 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4318 Audio/Video DZ6 Audio Sublndex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4319 Audio/Video DZ6 Audio Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

Audio/Video Density Zone 7
4321 Audio/Video DZ7 Chan Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4322 Audio/Video DZ7 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4323 Audio/Video DZ7 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4324 Audio/Video DZ7 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4337 Total Audio/Video DZ7 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4338 Audio/Video DZ7 Subindex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

4339 Audio/Video DZ7 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
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BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD

BASE RATES AT DEMAND x DEMAND x DEMAND x
PERIOD LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED RATES AT LAST CURRENT PROPOSED INDEX
DEMAND UPDATE RATES RATES PCI UPDATE RATES RATES RESULTS
(A) (B) (®)) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)
Audio & Video Service Category
Non-Zone Audio & Video
4361 Audio/Video NonDZ Channel Term 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4362 Audio/Video NonDZ InterOfc Tprt - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4363 Audio/Video NonDZ InterOfc Tprt - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4364 Audio/Video NonDZ Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4368 Total Audio/Video NonZone N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4397 Total Audio/Video Service Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4398 Audio/Video SBI N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 100.0000

4399 Audio/Video Upper SBI Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 105.0000
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High Cap & DDS Service Category - Special

DS1, Special Access Density Zone 1:

4401 DS1 Spec DZ1 ChanTerm

4402 DS1 Spec DZ1 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4403 DS1 Spec DZ1 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4404 DS1 Spec DZ1 Other

4417 Total DS1 Spec DZ1 Sub-Category
4418 DS1 Spec DZ1 Subindex
4419 DS1 Spec DZ1 Upper Limit

DS1, Special Access Density Zone 2:

4421 DS1 Spec DZ2 ChanTerm

4422 DS1 Spec DZ2 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4423 DS1 Spec DZ2 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4424 DS1 Spec DZ2 Other

4437 Total DS1 Spec DZ2 Sub-Category
4438 DS1 Spec DZ2 Subindex
4439 DS1 Spec DZ2 Upper Limit

DS1, Special Access Density Zone 3:

4441 DS1 Spec DZ3 ChanTerm

4442 DS1 Spec DZ3 InterOfc Transport - Fixed
4443 DS1 Spec DZ3 InterOfc Transport - Variable
4444 DS1 Spec DZ3 Other

4457 Total DS1 Spec DZ3 Sub-Category
4458 DS1 Spec DZ3 Subindex
4459 DS1 Spec DZ3 Upper Limit

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND

CNMI - CTOC #1 - Section 19 (CenturyTel of Michigan, CenturyTel of Midwest-Michigan)

Price Caps Tariff Review Plan
Special Access Basket

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
CURRENT

RATES

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
PROPOSED

RATES

INDEX
RESULTS

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

BASE PERIOD
RATES AT DEMAND x
LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED RATES AT LAST
UPDATE RATES RATES PCI UPDATE
(B) (®) (D) (E)
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A 0
N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

eoNeNeNe)

oNeNoNo)

oo Nele)

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

eoNoNoNe)

oNoNoNo)

eoNoNoNe)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
0.0000
0.0000
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BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD BASE PERIOD

BASE RATES AT DEMAND x DEMAND x DEMAND x
PERIOD LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED RATES AT LAST CURRENT PROPOSED INDEX
DEMAND UPDATE RATES RATES PClI UPDATE RATES RATES RESULTS

High Cap & DDS Service Category - SPeCIal  —mmmmmmmm oo oo e e e e e e e

-------------------------------------------------------- (A) (B) (®)) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

DS1, Special Access Density Zone 4:
4461 DS1 Spec DZ4 ChanTerm 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4462 DS1 Spec DZ4 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4463 DS1 Spec DZ4 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4464 DS1 Spec DZ4 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4477 Total DS1 Spec DZ4 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4478 DS1 Spec DZ4 Subindex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4479 DS1 Spec DZ4 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

DS1, Special Access Density Zone 5:
4481 DS1 Spec DZ5 ChanTerm 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4482 DS1 Spec DZ5 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4483 DS1 Spec DZ5 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4484 DS1 Spec DZ5 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4497 Total DS1 Spec DZ5 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4498 DS1 Spec DZ5 Subindex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4499 DS1 Spec DZ5 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

DS1, Special Access Density Zone 6:
4501 DS1 Spec DZ6 ChanTerm 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4502 DS1 Spec DZ6 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4503 DS1 Spec DZ6 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4504 DS1 Spec DZ6 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4517 Total DS1 Spec DZ6 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4518 DS1 Spec DZ6 Subindex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
4519 DS1 Spec DZ6 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

DS1, Special Access Density Zone 7:
4521 DS1 Spec DZ7 ChanTerm 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4522 DS1 Spec DZ7 InterOfc Transport - Fixed 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4523 DS1 Spec DZ7 InterOfc Transport - Variable 0 N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4524 DS1 Spec DZ7 Other N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4537 Total DS1 Spec DZ7 Sub-Category N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 N/A
4538 DS1 Spec DZ7 Subindex N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000

4539 DS1 Spec DZ7 Upper Limit N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0000
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Price Caps Tariff Review Plan

Common Line Basket

RATES AT

LAST PCI
UPDATE

CURRENT

RATES

PROPOSED

RATES

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
RATES AT LAST
PCI UPDATE

BASE PERIOD

DEMAND x
CURRENT
RATES

INDEX
RESULTS

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND
End User Common Line (EUCL) (A)
No Zone or Zone A:
102 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 499,313
104 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 6,588
106 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 109,631

108 Special Access Surcharge 0

109 Other EUCL N/A
Zone B:
112 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
114 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
116 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0
Zone C:
122 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
124 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
126 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0
Zone D:
132 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
134 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
136 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0
Zone - Other:
142 Primary Res, Single Line Bus, Lifeline EUCL (1 0
144 NonPrimary Residence & BRI ISDN EUCL (1) 0
146 Multiline Bus, PRI ISDN, Centrex EUCL (1) 0

Presubscribed Interexchange Carrier Charge (PICC)

155 Multiline Business & PRI ISDN PICC (1)
157 Business Centrex PICC

88,110
21,227

Carrier Common Line
161 Terminating CCL Prem.
163 Terminating CCL Non-Prem.
165 Originating CCL Prem.
167 Originating CCL Non-Prem.

oo Neloe)

180 Other Common Line N/A
185 USAC Receipts
Per Minute Revenues

190 Total Basket

615,532

N/A

6.50000000
6.50000000
9.00253226

25.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

N/A
0.00000000

N/A

6.50000000
6.50000000
9.00253226
25.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

N/A
0.00000000

N/A

6.50000000
6.50000000
9.03254467

25.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

0.00000000
N/A

0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000
0.00000000

N/A
0.00000000

N/A

3,245,535
42,822
986,957

0

13,634

(el eNeie) o o

~NO OO

4,288,94

3,245,53
42,82
986,95

13,63

4,288,94

5
2
7
0
4

oo Nele) o o

~NO oo

BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x
PROPOSED

RATES
(G)
3,245,535
42,822
990,247
0
13,634
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
4,292,238

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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Price Caps Tariff Review Plan
Interexchange Basket

BASE
PERIOD
DEMAND
(A)
Interexchange
3000 Total IX Basket N/A
3010 Total IX API N/A

3020 Total IX PCI N/A

RATES AT
LAST PCI CURRENT PROPOSED
UPDATE RATES RATES

(B) (C) (D)
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A

BASE PERIOD  BASE PERIOD  BASE PERIOD
DEMAND x DEMAND x DEMAND x
RATES AT LAST ~ CURRENT PROPOSED